

Amendment to Project Agreement

87/1/13

Project Sponsor:

Chelan Co Natural Resource

Project Number: 12-1438R

. oject Title:

Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7 - 4.7 Restoration

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Type:

Project Type Change

Amendment Description:

The design and construction of an ELJ is removed from the scope and the funds are shifted to finishing preliminary designs and permitting for a side channel reconnection project at RM 4.6 of Nason Creek.

Agreement Terms

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

	of Washington tion and Conservation Office	Chelan C	o Natural Resource
BY:	Kaleen Cottingham	AGENCY: BY:	Kallle Gozhnep
TITLE:	Director 5 113	TITLE:	Keith W. Goehner Chairman
	Pre-approved as to form:	DATE:	4/17/13
BY:	/S/ Assistant Attorney General		

RECEIVED

JUL 0 1 2013

RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE

Amendment Agreement Description

Project Sponsor:

Chelan Co Natural Resource

Project Number: 12-1438 R

Project Title:

Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7 - 4.7 Restoration

Amendment Number: 1

Agreement Description

The goals of the Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7-4.7 restoration project are to improve rearing habitat for juvenile steelhead and spring Chinook salmon and to increase Chinook spawning habitat. These goals will be met through implementation of the following objectives:

1. Remove floodplain fill (~0.64 acres) and increase activation of existing side channels to increase floodplain

connectivity;

2. Increase habitat complexity, through habitat enhancement, in the existing oxbow

3. Preliminary design and permitting of floodplain side channel reconnection near RM 4.6.

SR 207 has disconnected Nason Creek from 77 acres of adjacent floodplain habitat. Nason Creek, a tributary to the Wenatchee River, is a Category 2 Watershed that contains spawning, rearing, and migration habitat for spring Chinook salmon, bull trout, and steelhead. CCNRD evaluated the feasibility of re-locating SR 207 out of the floodplain. However, SR 207 relocation would cost 10-20+ million and there may not be that level of funding available. This proposal identifies three different actions that could be implemented to improve in-stream conditions in this reach.

Amendment Special Conditions

Project Sponsor:

Chelan Co Natural Resource

Project Number: 12-1438 R

Project Title:

Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7 - 4.7 Restoration

Amendment Number: 1

Special Conditions

The SRFB review panel conditions the project requiring Chelan County to submit the completed preliminary design and design report to the RCO grants manager for SRFB review panel review and approval, prior to applying for permits and advancing to the construction portion of the grant scope of work. The review panel requires a 30-day review period once all documents have been provided.

The final design deliverables must follow SRFB Manual 18, January 2012, Appendix D-3 Final Design, pages 113-116.

Amendment Eligible Scope Activities

Project Sponsor: Chelan County Natural Resource

Project Title:

Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7 - 4.7 Restoration

ogram:

Salmon Federal Projects

Project Number: 12-1438

Project Type: Planning & Restoration

Amendment #: 1

Planning/Restoration Metrics

Worksite #1, Fill Removal, Oxbow Enhance & Design

Targeted salmonid ESU/DPS:

Targeted species (non-ESU species):

Area Encompassed (acres):

Miles of Stream Affected:

Project Identified In a Plan or Watershed Assessment:

Type Of Monitoring:

Design for Salmon restoration

Final design and permitting

Name of Plan:

Description of Plan:

Instream Habitat Project

Total Miles Of Instream Habitat Treated:

Channel reconfiguration and connectivity

Type of change to channel configuration and connectivity:

Miles of Stream Treated for channel reconfiguration and connectivity:

Miles of Off-Channel Stream Created:

Acres Of Channel/Off-Channel Connected Or Added:

Instream Pools Created/Added:

General restoration activities

Implementation monitoring Number of site visits:

Cultural Resources

Cultural resources

Permits

Obtain permits

Architectural & Engineering

Architectural & Engineering (A&E)

Chinook Salmon-Upper Columbia River

Spring-run ESU, Steelhead-Upper

Columbia River DPS

Bull Trout

3.5

1.00

Kahler Reach Assessment (USBR 2009)

identified the parking lot fill removal as a

potential project

Implementation Monitoring

Restoration Design of Floodplain Side

Channel Reconnection at RM 4.6. Preliminary design and permitting of

putting culverts under SR 207.

1.00

Creation/Connection to Off-Channel

Habitat

0.00

0.04

0.6

0

RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OF CE

Agency Name Recreation and Conservation Office P.O. Box 40917 lympia, WA 98504-0917

Sponsor
Chelan Co Natural Resources PO Box 1441
Wenatchee, WA 98801

FO' 4-19 State of Washington INVOICE VOUCHER

Sponsor's Certificate. I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the items and totals listed herein are proper charges for materials, merchandise or services furnished to the State of Washington, and that all goods furnished and/or services rendered have been provided without discrimination because of age, sex, marital status, race, creed, color, national origin, handicap,

BY			
	(TITLE)	(DATE)	

religion or Vietnam era or disabled veterans status.

Category 4: Backup documentation to be submitted upon request

Project Number 12-14 Project Name Lowe	38 R r Nason Creek RN	1 3.7 - 4.7 Resto	Billing # 1	From:	Billing Period To:		This is a Final Billing? Yes [] No []
		Pre	vious Expenditures To	Date	Co	sts For This Billing	
CATEGORIES:	Project Agreement	Expenditure	Non-Reimbursable Amount	Total	Expenditures	Non-Reimbursable Match	Total
				\$0.00			
Construction				\$0.00			
A&E				\$0.00			
Development Total				\$0.00			
	\$398,233.00			\$0.00			

For RCO Use ONLY

Agreement Information Previous RCO Reimbursements									
onsor:		15.06656%	\$60,000.00	Total Billed					
RCO Federal:		*		Share Billed					
RCO: SALMON ST	ΓPROJ	15.06656%	\$60,000.00	Share Approved	2				
RCO: SALMON FE	D PROJ	69.86689%	\$278,233.00	Advance Balance					
			3	Match Owed Balanc	e		V		
				Share Retained					
				Share Paid					
Agreement Total: 1		100.00000%	\$398,233.00	Match Bank					
Doc Date		Current Do	oc. No.	Ref Doc#	Vendor Number	Vendor Message			
					SWV0001231-12	12-1438 R			
Tran Code	Fund	Appn Index	Prog Index	Sub Obj/SubSub Obj	Project #	Amount	Billing#		
210	001	P00	98104	NZ			1		
210	057	K02	98103	NZ			1		

Accounting/Date Project Manager/Date

Natural Resources Building 1111 Washington St. S.E. Olympia, WA 98501

P.O. Box 40917 Olympia, WA 98504-0917



(360) 902-3000 TTY (360) 902-1996 Fax: (360) 902-3026

E-mail: info@rco.wa.gov Web site: www.rco.wa.gov

RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE

April 30, 2013

Jennifer Goodridge Chelan County 316 Washington St Ste 401 Wenatchee, WA 98801

RE: Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7 - 4.7 Restoration, RCO #12-1438R Amendment # 1

Dear Ms. Goodridge:

In response to your request to amend the above-referenced Project Agreement, we have reviewed the circumstances and pertinent RCWs, WACs, and program policies relating to your request. As a result, I am approving an amendment to the Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7 - 4.7 Restoration project.

Enclosed are two original amendments to the Project Agreement. Please sign both amendments, retain one for your records, and return one original. If you have any questions, please call Marc Duboiski at (360) 902-3137, or send an e-mail to marc.duboiski@rco.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Kaleen Cottingham

Director

Enclosures

Restoration Milestone Worksheet

Project Number:

12-1438R

Project Name:

Lower Nason Creek RM 3.7-4.7 Restoration

Sponsor:

Chelan County Natural Resources

Project Contact:

Mike Kane & Jennifer Goodridge

RCO-SRFB Grants Manager: Marc Duboiski

The milestones worksheet is used by RCO to create the starting and ending dates for your project and to identify important project milestones that will help your project stay on schedule. These milestones should be realistic, attainable and allow for quick implementation and expenditure of grant funds.

Instructions:

- 1. In the Target Date column, identify the estimated date that you expect to complete the milestone. If the milestone has already been completed put in the date it was completed. If it is not applicable to your project please put N/A in the date field.
- 2. Use the Comments/Description column to write in comments that will assist in describing the milestone. Examples are: permits in hand; property acquired under RCO waiver; in-water work window; etc.

Special Note: For projects that involve the acquisition of multiple parcels of land, certain milestones will repeat for each parcel. Use the Comments/description field to identify each parcel.

Milestone	Target Date	Comments Description
Project Start	1-1-2013	
Landowner Agreement to RCO	8-1-2013	
Preliminary Design to RCO	9-1-2013	
Cultural Resources Complete	6-1-2014	
Applied for Permits	12-31-2013	
Progress Report Submitted	12-31-2013	
Permits Complete	6-30-2014	,
Bid Awarded/Contractor Hired	7-15-2014	
Restoration Started	8-1-2014	,
RCO Final Inspection	12-1-2014	
Restoration Actions Completed	12-31-2016	Post implementation monitoring and adaptive management as needed
Stewardship Plan to RCO	12-31-2014	

(continued)

1/23/13

Final Report in PRISM	12-31-2016	
Agreement End Date	12-31-2016	
Final Billing to RCO	1-31-2017	
Final Design to RCO	8-1-2014	